
Battery-Operated
ULV Cold Fogger

Z500
USER MANUAL

www.vectorfog.com



Product Overview

Operation Instructions

Battery operation and maintenance methods

Common Failures and Trouble Shooting

Attention

Product Parts

Specifications

Packaging List

Warranty Service

P02

P03

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P07

P09

C
O

N
TE

N
TS



DEAR
CUSTOMER
Thank you for choosing our battery ULV cold fogger. Please read the
operation manual carefully before using the product, strictly abide by the
safety operation rules in order to prevent product failure from affecting your
normal use or cause unnecessary losses. We hope that you can use this
product safely, correctly, and efficiently with this operation manual,
maintain the best operation condition of the product to improve the
application efficiency. We are committed to the constant optimization and
improvement of products and will appreciate your valuable suggestions or
feedback.

www.vectorfog.com 02



PRODUCT
OVERVIEW
The Battery-Operated ULV Cold Fogger uses a high-power super speed
brush-less DC motor. The high speed motor produces high-speed rotary
cutting airflow, while pressurizing the solution tank to make the solution
delivery to the micro nozzle according to constant flow rate and high speed
air flow. With the action of high-speed rotary cutting airflow and special
structure of the nozzle, the liquid is broken into tiny fog particles.

KEY FEATURES

www.vectorfog.com03

Patented technology
adopted to prevent

the solution from
flowing back after

power off.

Battery operated
with work time of

two hours.

High power
super-speed

brushless
DC motor.

Spray
distance of

over 7
meter.

Compact
design for
easy carry.



OPERATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1

2

3

1 2

www.vectorfog.com 04



COMMON FAILURES 
AND TROUBLE SHOOTING

1. Failures > Motor doesn’t work

The battery capacity is not enough, the battery is in automatic protection
mode when the power light become red.

CAUSE 01

Check if the battery is adequate and if the fogger is chargedSOLUTION

Overload operation.CAUSE 02
Stop working and put the machine at a ventilated area for 30 minutes.SOLUTION

2. Failures > Machine runs but without spraying droplets

The solution is not enough or there is no solution in the tank.CAUSE 01
Check and fill more solution into the tank.SOLUTION

Solution tank cap is not well fastened.CAUSE 02
Fasten the solution cap.SOLUTION

Spray nozzle blockage.CAUSE 03
Clean the nozzle.SOLUTION

Notice: The charger indicator light will become red when it is charging and turn green
when it is full charged.

Charging method: When the battery is in the machine, the machine must be placed in
a safe, dry and in an appropriate conditioned environment when it is charging. Placing
the equipment gently, connect the charger plug and connector on the side of the
fogger, continuously charging until the light becomes green

1

2

BATTERY OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE METHODS
For the convenience of our customers, you can choose to use spare batteries. The
battery can be charged in the machine or charged separately.

www.vectorfog.com05



ATTENTION

The water gets into machine
The motor suddenly stops working.
The sound of the motor changes significantly.
The water tank is leaking.
The motor is not working or other abnormal conditions happen when turning on.

Please make sure the battery capacity is enough before use . Please charge it when the
light become red.

If the water goes inside the machine (not the tank), make sure it is completely dry 
before you turn on the switch.

The operating ambient temperature of the machine is between 0~40OC. Do not hit the
fogger with heavy objects, avoid dropping from high places. You must use the special
battery configured for this product . It is forbidden to use other types of batteries to 
avoid damage to the product.

Please don’t use the machine while it is charging.

If you leave it unused for a long time, please fully charge the battery.

Do not use strong corrosion liquid, the solution should be completely dissolved without
impurities, to prevent clogging the pipeline.

If below situations happen, please cut off the power supply immediately.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Please cut off the power immediately and clean the solution tank once you finish using
the machine. Put it in a safe place and avoid any exposure to wet, sun collision and
away from the reach of children children.

Do not use the machine in the rain. Do not plug or unplug the machine with wet hands.
The machine should not be stored near any flammable, explosive articles or high
temperatures areas.

If abnormal condition happens,
please contact with us. Tel: +1-844-780-6711, DO NOT DISASSEMBLE 
THE MACHINE BY YOURSELF.

8

9

10

www.vectorfog.com 06



PRODUCT
PARTS

1

10 11 12

7

9

8

2
3 4 5 6

1 Air duct

5 Power light

10 Battery 11 Straps 12 Chargers

6 Cap 9 Switch7 Tank 8 Bottom Shell

3 Delivery regulator 4 Charge port2 Shell

www.vectorfog.com07



SPECIFICATIONS

Model

Voltage

Power

Tank Capacity

Chemical

Z500

DC24V

200 W

2.5 Liter (0.6 Gallon)

Handles both oil- and 
water-based chemical 
solutions

Dimensions

Particle size

Effective range

Weight

Flow Rate

Working Time

50-100 μm (Adjustable)

6-8 m (19.6-26.2 ft)

6.3 Kg (13.9 lb)

36 Liter per hour

60-120 min

68.5×27.6×18 cm
26.9×10.8×7.08 in

PACKING LIST

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Battery operated fogger 

Charger

Screwdriver

Strap

Filter sponge

Nozzles 

Sealing ring

User Manual

Product certification

DC24V 1.8A

1.2/1.5/1.8mm

8.5*1.8 mm

1 pce for each model

QTYItem Specification Remark

www.vectorfog.com 08



WARRANTY
SERVICE

List of major components

We provide one year free maintenance for the main components of the 
equipment.

Motor

Electronic control board

Battery (warranty for liquid leakage, plastic shell cracking, etc. Except for human factors 

and external damage)

Charger

Water tank

Single Valve

Nozzle

Blockage and damage of equipment from using a strong corrosion liquid.

Faulty operation and damage caused by changing the structure and/or replacing

parts of the equipment privately.

Do not follow the instructions for use and maintenance.

Artificial damage caused by improper use or overuse.

Damage caused by irresistible natural forces, such as earthquakes, floods, fires, etc.

a. Parts that are not in the main components list are all warranted for 3 months   
      (except for human factors, external damage and improper use)
b. The below circumstances are exclusive of the warranty service:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

www.vectorfog.com09





UK OFFICE  |  KOREA OFFICE  |  US OFFICE

Info@vectorfog.com www.vectorfog.com

UK +44 (0)1252 757 222
KOREA +82 (0)70 4694 2489
US +1 305 479 2301

© 2020 Vectorfog is a trademark of Vectornate USA. All right reserved


