

0

GO Z500

www.vectorfog.com

• • • • • •

S F Z F Z F Z O O O



P02	Product Overview
P03	Operation Instructions
P03	Battery operation and maintenance methods
P04	Common Failures and Trouble Shooting
P05	Attention
P06	Product Parts
P07	Specifications
P07	Packaging List
P09	Warranty Service

DEAR CUSTOMER

. . .

Thank you for choosing our battery ULV cold fogger. Please read the operation manual carefully before using the product, strictly abide by the safety operation rules in order to prevent product failure from affecting your normal use or cause unnecessary losses. We hope that you can use this product safely, correctly, and efficiently with this operation manual, maintain the best operation condition of the product to improve the application efficiency. We are committed to the constant optimization and improvement of products and will appreciate your valuable suggestions or feedback.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

• • •

The Battery-Operated ULV Cold Fogger uses a high-power super speed brush-less DC motor. The high speed motor produces high-speed rotary cutting airflow, while pressurizing the solution tank to make the solution delivery to the micro nozzle according to constant flow rate and high speed air flow. With the action of high-speed rotary cutting airflow and special structure of the nozzle, the liquid is broken into tiny fog particles.

KEY FEATURES

Battery operated with work time o two hours.		Patented technology adopted to prevent the solution from flowing back after power off.		
High power super-speed brushless DC motor.	OVe	ray nce of er 7 ter.	Compact design for easy carry.	

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

• • • • • •

- Remove filter from handle. Do not throw away, as this is a spare filter.
- 2 Open the tank cover on the right side of the device. ATTENTION: To open, simply push down the extended cover lever on the left of the power sign and pull out the tank cover carefully.
- 3 Once the unit is opened and exposed, turn on the black power switch. ATTENTION: The "circle" symbol will confirm that the unit is off and the "line" symbol will confirm that it is on.
- 4 Place the tank cover back on the unit. Make sure to align the cover correctly.

Always wear appropriate PPE while using the machine.

- Fill the solution or disinfectant into the tank and fasten the tank cap.
 ATTENTION: Make sure the solution doesn't exceed maximum capacity 2.5L (Figure 1)
- 6 Confirm that the battery capacity is enough for operation.
- 7 To turn on the device, press the "red" power button on the side of the device. (Figure 2)
- 8 When finish spraying the solution, remove the residual liquid and clean the tank with water, add a little water in the tank and spray for 1 to 2 minutes.
 ATTENTION: Unplug fogger's power cord from the power source before attempting any cleaning or maintenance. Clean the fogger after every use to extend the life of the fogger.





2

BATTERY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE METHODS

For the convenience of our customers, you can choose to use spare batteries. The battery can be charged in the machine or charged separately.

- Notice: The charger indicator light will become red when it is charging and turn green when it is full charged.
- 2 Charging method: When the battery is in the machine, the machine must be placed in a safe, dry and in an appropriate conditioned environment when it is charging. Placing the equipment gently, connect the charger plug and connector on the side of the fogger, continuously charging until the light becomes green.

COMMON FAILURES AND TROUBLE SHOOTING

1. Failures > Motor doesn't work

. . . .

2 Eailures > Machine runs but without spraving droplets				
SOLUTION +	Stop working and put the machine at a ventilated area for 30 minutes.			
CAUSE 02 >	Overload operation.			
SOLUTION +	Check if the battery is adequate and if the fogger is charged			
CAUSE 01 +	The battery capacity is not enough, the battery is in automatic protection mode when the power light become red.			

- **CAUSE 01** + The solution is not enough or there is no solution in the tank.
- **SOLUTION →** Check and fill more solution into the tank.
- CAUSE 02

 Solution tank cap is not well fastened.
- **SOLUTION →** Fasten the solution cap.
- CAUSE 03 + Spray nozzle blockage.
- **SOLUTION →** Clean the nozzle.

ATTENTION

.

- 1 Please make sure the battery capacity is enough before use . Please charge it when the light become red.
- 2 If the water goes inside the machine (not the tank), make sure it is completely dry before you turn on the switch.
- 3 The operating ambient temperature of the machine is between 0~40OC. Do not hit the fogger with heavy objects, avoid dropping from high places. You must use the special battery configured for this product. It is forbidden to use other types of batteries to avoid damage to the product.
- 4 Please don't use the machine while it is charging.
- 5 If you leave it unused for a long time, please fully charge the battery.
- 6 Do not use strong corrosion liquid, the solution should be completely dissolved without impurities, to prevent clogging the pipeline.
- 7 If below situations happen, please cut off the power supply immediately.
 - a. The water gets into machine
 - **b.** The motor suddenly stops working.
 - c. The sound of the motor changes significantly.
 - d. The water tank is leaking.
 - e. The motor is not working or other abnormal conditions happen when turning on.
- 8 Please cut off the power immediately and clean the solution tank once you finish using the machine. Put it in a safe place and avoid any exposure to wet, sun collision and away from the reach of children children.
- 9 Do not use the machine in the rain. Do not plug or unplug the machine with wet hands. The machine should not be stored near any flammable, explosive articles or high temperatures areas.
- 10 If abnormal condition happens, please contact with us. Tel: +1-844-780-6711, DO NOT DISASSEMBLE THE MACHINE BY YOURSELF.



.





SPECIFICATIONS

.

.

Model	Z500	Dimensions	68.5×27.6×18 cm 26.9×10.8×7.08 in
Voltage	DC24V	Particle size	50-100 µm (Adjustable)
Power	200 W	Effective range	6-8 m (19.6-26.2 ft)
Tank Capacity	2.5 Liter (0.6 Gallon)	Weight	6.3 Kg (13.9 lb)
Chemical	Handles both oil- and water-based chemical solutions	Flow Rate	36 Liter per hour
		Working Time	60-120 min

PACKING LIST

No.	Item	Specification	ΟΤΥ	Remark
1	Battery operated fogger		1	
2	Charger	DC24V 1.8A	1	
3	Screwdriver		1	
4	Strap		1	
5	Filter sponge		1	
6	Nozzles	1.2/1.5/1.8mm	1	1 pce for each model
7	Sealing ring	8.5*1.8 mm	1	
8	User Manual		1	
9	Product certification		1	

WARRANTY SERVICE



We provide one year free maintenance for the main components of the equipment.

List of major components

1 Motor

•

- 2 Electronic control board
- 3 Battery (warranty for liquid leakage, plastic shell cracking, etc. Except for human factors and external damage)
- 4 Charger
- 5 Water tank
- 6 Single Valve
- 7 Nozzle
 - a. Parts that are not in the main components list are all warranted for 3 months (except for human factors, external damage and improper use)
 - b. The below circumstances are exclusive of the warranty service:
- 1 Blockage and damage of equipment from using a strong corrosion liquid.
- 2 Faulty operation and damage caused by changing the structure and/or replacing
- 3 parts of the equipment privately.
- 4 Do not follow the instructions for use and maintenance.
- 5 Artificial damage caused by improper use or overuse.
- 6 Damage caused by irresistible natural forces, such as earthquakes, floods, fires, etc.







UK OFFICE | KOREA OFFICE | US OFFICE

UK +44 (0)1252 757 222
 KOREA +82 (0)70 4694 2489
 US +1 305 479 2301

🔀 Info@vectorfog.com 🏾 🎘 www.vectorfog.com

© 2020 Vectorfog is a trademark of Vectornate USA. All right reserved